Monroe County Circuit Clerk’s Office
Fee Schedule

ADOPTION (AD)
Filing Fee

CHANCERY (CH)
Filing Fee
Answer/Appearance/Response Fee

DIVORCE WITH CHILDREN (DC)
Filing Fee
Answer/Appearance/Response Fee
Uncontested Divorce

DIVORCE WITH NO CHILDREN (DN)
Filing Fee
Answer/Appearance/Response Fee
Uncontested Divorce

EMINENT DOMAIN (ED)
Filing Fee
Answer/Appearance/Response Fee

EVICTION (EV)

Filing Fee (Commercial)

Filing Fee (Residential)

Filing Fee (Commercial Possession Only)

Filing Fee (Residential Possession Only)
Answer/Appearance/Response Fee
Answer/Appearance/Response Fee (Possession Only)

FAMILY (FA)

Filing Fee
Answer/Appearance/Response Fee
Uncontested Family

FORECLOSURE (FC)
Filing Fee
Answer/Appearance/Response Fee

GOVERNMENT CORPORATION (GC)
Filing Fee
Answer Fee

Effective January 1, 2022

$ 89.00

$326.00
$201.00

$326.00
$201.00
$527.00

$326.00
$201.00
$527.00

$326.00
$201.00

$276.00
$276.00
$109.00
$109.00
$201.00
$129.00

$326.00
$201.00
$527.00

$326.00
$201.00

$326.00
$201.00



GUARDIANSHIP (GR)

Filing Fee (Guardianship of Disabled Adult)
Filing Fee (Guardianship of Minor)
Certified Letters of Office

LAW (LA) (CLAIMS IN EXCESS OF $50,000)

Filing Fee
Answer/Appearance/Response Fee

LAW MAGISTRATE (LM)

Filing Fee ($15,000.00 or less)
Filing Fee ($15,000.01 or more)
Answer/Appearance/Response Fee

MISCELLANEOUS REMEDIES (MR)
Filling Fee
Answer Fee

PROBATE (PR)

Filing Fee (Decedent’s Estate)

Construction of Will

Appearance Fee

Certified Letters of Office

Jury Demand

Estate Claim:
$ 1-$149.99
$150-$499.99
$500-$9,999.99
$10,000+

SMALL CLAIMS (SC)
Filing Fee ($2,500.00 or less)
Filing Fee ($2,500.01 or more)

Answer/Appearance/Response Fee ($2,500.00 or less)
Answer Fee/Appearance/Response Fee ($2,500.01 or more)

Certified Mail with Restricted Delivery

Jury Demand
12-Person
6-person

TAX (TX

Filing Fee

Answer/Appearance/Response Fee

Effective January 1, 2022

$276.00
$276.00
$ 2.00

$326.00
$201.00

$276.00
$326.00
$201.00

$326.00
$201.00

$376.00
$276.00
$201.00
$ 2.00
$137.50

$ 0.00
$ 25.00
$ 40.00
$ 60.00

$109.00
$276.00
$129.00
$201.00
$ 20.00

$ 25.00
$ 12.50

$326.00
$201.00



MISCELLANEOUS FEES

Alias Summons

Appeal:
1-99 pages
100-199 pages
200 + pages

Authenticated Document (copies additional)
Miscellaneous Fees (cont.)

Certified Document (Judgment Only) (copies additional)
(non SC or EV)

Certified Document (all other documents) (copies additional)
Certified Mail (per envelope)
Change of Venue (transfer to another County)
Change of Venue (transfer from another County)
Citations, Garnishments and Wage Deductions:
No More than $1,000.00 or less
Greater than $1,000.01 and not more than $5,000.00
Greater than $5,000.01
Copies:
Page 1
Pages 2-20 (per page)
Page 21+
Counter-Claim or Joining Third Party:

If no Answer or Appearance fee previously paid:
If an Answer or Appearance fee has been paid:

E-mail Documents

Effective January 1, 2022

$ 5.00

$ 60.00
$150.00
$150.00 +
copy charges

$ 6.00

$ 10.00

$ 6.00
$ 15.00
$ 40.00
$Filing Fee

Minus $20

$ 15.00
$ 30.00
$ 50.00

$ 2.00
$ 50
$ .25

$Filing Fee
$Filing Fee
minus Answer Fee

$ 10.00



Expungement (Filing Fee Circuit Clerk)
(State Police if granted)

Habeas Corpus

Motion to Vacate (Criminal Cases)

Print-Out of Reports (ie. child support history, docket sheet, etc.)

Returned Checks
Jury Demand (non PR & SC)

Petitions to Modify, Alter, Vacate Any Judgment or Final Order:
After 30 days from entry of Judgment

$ 60.00
$ 60.00
per case

$206.00

$ 40.00

$ 6.00
per page

$ 25.00

$212.50

$ 75.00

(No Fee on SC, EV and issues of spousal support or child support)

Petitions to Modify, Alter, Vacate Any Judgment or Final Order
(SC & EV)

Effective January 1, 2022

$ 10.00



